PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3836850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG JAMES STEWART BOYLE	07/04/2011
ALEXANDER REDVERS EBERLIN	07/04/2011
SIGMA-ALDRICH COMPANY LTD	07/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPINIFEX PHARMACEUTICALS PTY LTD
Street Address:	122 TOORAK ROAD
Internal Address:	SOUTH YARRA CORPORATE CENTRE, LEVEL 1, SUITE T18
City:	SOUTH YARRA VIC
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8927575
Patent Number:	9162985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)781-8064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 862-778-7821

Email: andrea.jacquin@novartis.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA JACQUIN Address Line 1: ONE HEALTH PLAZA

Address Line 4: EAST HANOVER, NEW JERSEY 07936

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT057019-US-DIV,DIV02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREA JACQUIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrea Jacquin/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=57019 Assignment Boyle and Eberlin and Sigma to Spin#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038322 FRAME: 0293 503790203

source=57019 Assignment Boyle and Eberlin and Sigma to Spin#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038322 FRAME: 0294

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE

Craig James Stewart Boyle, a British citizen of 18 Whitton Close, Swavesey, Cambridgeshire CB24 4RT, United Kingdom

AND

Alexander Redvers Eberlin, a British citizen of 6 Scholars Walk, Cambridge CB4 1EJ, United Kingdom

hereinafter referred to as "the Inventors" has invented certain new and useful improvements in "SALT AND SOLVATES OF A TETRAHYDROISOQUINOLINE DERIVATIVE" ("the Invention") the specification of which was filed on 21 July 2010 as US Application No. US 61/366367

Sigma-Aldrich Company Ltd., the parent company of Pharmorphix Sigma-Aldrich Company Ltd Fancy Rd, Poole, Dorset England UK BH12 4QH

and herein referred to as "Assignor", owns the rights in the Invention by virtue of an employment contract with the Inventors.

AND WHEREAS,

Spinifex Pharmaceuticals Pty Ltd of South Yarra Corporate Centre, Suite T18, Level 1, 122 Toorak Road, South Yarra VIC 314!, Australia, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Australia,

herein referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Inventors confirm they are employees of the Assignor and confirm the Assignor's rights in the Invention. The Inventors acknowledge that all right, title and interest in the Invention, including but not limited to the right to apply for a patent, or assign rights in the Invention, either presently existing or arising at any time in the future, is vested with the Assignor absolutely. The Inventors hereby assign to the Assignor any right, title and interest (if any) now subsisting in the Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the Invention whatsoever and wheresoever subsiding or capable if being acquired throughout the world in respect of the Invention and the entire rights, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or other form of legal protection applied for anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention, and the right, either presently existing or arising at any time in the future, to make application for an obtain legal protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention, specifically including the right to file applications for patents, and claim priority, based on any application filed in respect of the Invention.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and generally do what is reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection, at Assignee's expense, for said improvements anywhere in the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment on the dates indicated below:

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Craig James Stewart Boyle in the) presence of:

Witness
Name (printed): BAPTI'STE FOURS
4th July 2011

Craig James Stewart Boyle

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) the said Alexander Redvers Eberlin in the) presence of: Advantage Witness Advisor Fr Claim Brown Name (printed): 4 Scr. 2011	Alexander Redvers Eberlin Date: 4th July 2011
EXECUTED for and on behalf of Sigma- Aldrich Company, Ltd., the parent company of) Pharmorphix) by its duly authorised officer in the presence of: Witness Name (printed): NB JOHNSON 4 JLy 2011	Sigma-Aldrich Company, Ltd, the parent company of Pharmorphix Name (printed): MARIC CASION Position held: W SARC PHARMOR Date: 4/7/2011
EXECUTED for and on behalf of Spinifex) Pharmaceuticals Pty Ltd by its duly) authorised officer in the presence of:) Witness Name (printed): TESSICA ARNAVA	Name (printed): John MCARTAY Position held: CEO Date: 04 JVLY 2011
A160-1311 12 3 6 11	